ENROLLED HOUSE

RESOLUTION NO. 1099 By: Balkman, Roan, Smithson, Adkins, Armes,
Askins, Auffet, Banz, Benge, Billy,
Bingman, Blackburn, Blackwell,
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Calvey,
Carey, Cargill, Case, Coody, Cooksey,
Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, DePue,
Deutschendorf, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan,
Eddins, Ellis, Gilbert, Glenn,
Hamilton, Harrison, Hastings, Hickman,
Hiett, Hilliard, Hyman, Ingmire,
Jackson, Jett, Johnson, Jones, Kern,
Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley,
Liotta, Martin, Mass, McCarter,
McDaniel, McMullen, McPeak, Miller
(Doug), Miller (Ken), Miller (Ray),
Morgan (Danny), Morgan (Fred),
Morrissette, Nance, Nations, Newport,
Perry, Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson
(Ron), Piatt, Plunk, Pruett, Reynolds,
Richardson, Roggow, Rousselot, Shelton,
Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, Smaligo,
Staggs, Steele, Sullivan, Sweeden,
Terrill, Thompson, Tibbs, Toure,
Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, Wesselhoft,
Wilt, Winchester, Worthen, Wright and
Young

A Resolution thanking Colonel Gary D. Adams for 38
years of service in the Oklahoma Highway Patrol;
wishing him well upon the occasion of his retirement;
and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams was born January 28, 1944, in
Hobart, Oklahoma. He attended Southwestern Oklahoma State
University, Weatherford; Oklahoma City University; Northern Oklahoma
College; and received specialized training at Northwestern
University and the University of Virginia. He graduated from the
131st session of the Federal Bureau of Investigation National
Academy and the 95th session of the Dignitary Protection Seminar
held by the United States Secret Service; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams is married to Lanette B. Adams,
and they have three children: Christopher Lee, Melissa Kay, and Abby
Ledawn, as well as three grandchildren. He serves as Chair of
Deacons at Twelve Corners Baptist Church in Noble, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams was an Eagle Scout and attended
Boys State. As a member of the United States Marine Corps, Gary
served honorably in Vietnam and was awarded the National Defense
Award and Distinguished Medal of Valor; and



WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams graduated from the 49th Oklahoma
Highway Patrol Academy in 1968 and has served in the Guthrie and
Norman detachments of Troop A, Supervisor in Troop E in Durant, and
in the Training Division as Supervisor, Commandant, and Commander of
Troop R of the State Capitol Patrol; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams was promoted to the rank of
Captain in 1986, served as Turnpike Liaison for ten years, and was
promoted to the rank of Chief of Patrol in 1997. He is Chair of the
Southern Region of the International Association of Chiefs of the
Police, State and Provincial Police Division, is on the Advisory
Committee for the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center (FLETC),
and is on the Advisory Committee at Oklahoma State University,
Oklahoma City campus; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams has written a number of articles
on law enforcement for training manuals and law enforcement
publications. He has been recognized nationally and internationally
for the development of the Emergency Vehicle Operations Training and
advanced motor vehicle accident reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Gary D. Adams, after 38 years of uncompromising
dedication to public safety, has reached eligibility for retirement.
His service will be greatly missed by the citizens of this state.

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives thanks and commends
Colonel Gary D. Adams for his 38 years of service as an Oklahoma
Highway Patrolman.

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives wishes Colonel Gary
D. Adams well upon the occasion of his retirement from the Oklahoma

Highway Patrol.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Colonel Gary D.
Adams.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 20th day of April,
2006.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives
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